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HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING

16”7 O.H.

F.B.C. 6th EDITION (2017) Table R703.3(1)
SIDING MINIMUM ATTACHEMENT AND MINIMUM THICKNESS
TYPE OF SUPPORTS FOR THE SIDING MATERIAL AND FASTENERS
Wood or wood )
NOMINAL structural Fiberboard Gypsum Foam Plastic Number or
SDING THICKNESS | . 2ONT : ing | sheathinginto | pj i
MATERIAL 3 TREATMENT panel sheathing sheathing | shea m_, O | Directto studs| spacing of
(inches) sheathing into stud into stud stud fasteners
into stud
Anchored veneer. Secti
Jbrick, concrete, masonry, or 2 mwmmom Section R703.8
stone (see Section R703.8) '
[Adhered veneer: concrete, Secti
stone or masonry (see Section mMOO m_ﬂsm Section R703.12
JR703.12) :
ﬁ mm”m_mw_u__ww 516 Section 6d common | 6dcommon | 6dcommon | 6d common AM_._omMm:M: 6" panel edges
R703.10.1 | (2"x0.113") | (2'x0.113") | (2"'x0.113") | (2"x0.113") . 12" inter. sup.
) R703.10.1) 0.099")
Fiber cement
siding . 6d common
Lap siding : " W
s S 516 Section 6d common | 6dcommon | 6dcommon | 6dcommon | (2"x0.113") Note f
R703.102 | (2"'x0.113") | (2'x0.113") | (2'x0.113") | (2"'x0.113") | or 11 gage
R703.10.2) -
roofing nail
- 0.120" nail 0.120" nail 0.120" nail 0.120" nail 0.120" nail 6" panel
JMM%MMMM”:MM%%Q 716 = (shank) with | (shank)with | (shank)with | (shank)with | (shank)with | edges 12"
’ 0.225"head | 0.225"head | 0.225"head | 0.225"head | 0.225"head | inter. mcvﬂ
Hardboard lap sidin 0.099" nail 0.099" nail 0.099" nail 0.099" nail 0.099" nail |Same as stud
(see Section Mqom mmw 7ne Note e (shank) with | (shank)with | (shank)with | (shank)with | (shank)with |spacing 2 per
] 0.240"head | 0.240"head | 0.240"head | 0.240"head | 0.240" head |bearing
b Siding nail Siding nail Siding nail Siding :m.__j
0.019 Lap = ol (5 i - i Not allowed
11/2"x0.120"| 2"'x0.120 2"'x0.120 " "
Wiithout 11/2"x0.120
Horzontal | "S210" Siding nail | Sidingnail | Siding nail n S tud
iding nai iding nai iding nai Siding nail ame as stu
aluminum’ = L8P 1142°x0.120"| 2'x0120" | 2'x0.120" |1 127 x0.4207 O OWed | spacing
. . Siding nail Siding nail Siding nail Siding :m.__j Siding nail
i L8P 144127 x0.120° |2 112" x0.120"| 2 112" X 0.120" | 1125 0.120" |1 112" x0.120"
16 inches on
0.120 nail e
; ; ; ; ! specified by
, 0.035 (vinyl 0.120 nail 0.120 nail 0.120 nail  |(shank) with a manufacturer
hsulated vinyl siding’ siding layer Lap (shank) witha | (shank) with a | (shank) with a {0.313 head Notallowed | & o i ne
only) 0.313 head or | 0.313 head or | 0.313 head or |Section —- o_q
16-gage 16-gage 16-gage  R70311.2 other sections
h, i h h ;
crown crown crown of this code
As specified
by the
K ' Section Section Section Section Emzcameaq
Polypropylene siding Not applicable Lap 703.14.1 703.14.1 70314 1 703141 Not allowed | instructions,
o o o o test report or
other sections
of this code
Siding nail Siding nail Siding nail Siding nail
lsteer© 29ga. Lap (1314 x (234" x @12"x (134"x | Notallowed mmm:mmwwzmg_
0.113") 0.113") 0.113") 0.113") RAcINg
Vinyl siding .
ksee section R703.11) 0.035 Lap See Section R703.11
Wood rustic, 38" min. Lap
drop Face nailing up
Wood siding Shiplap e 6d box or 6d box or 6d box or 6d box or ma.cox g = o s_&_;., 2
. average . . . . . . . . siding nail  |nail per bearing;
(see Section Lap siding nail siding nail siding nail siding nail 21R2"x 8" widths and
R703.5) |Bevel 716" (2"x0.099") | (2'x0.099") | (2'x0.099") | (2"x0.099") 0.113")  |over, 2 nails per
bearing
Butt tip 3/16" Lap
Wood structural panel B g
ANSVAPA-PRP 210 siding - " 2"x0.099" |21/2"x0.113"|21/2"x0.113"|21/2"x0.113"| 2"x0.099" 5
) . 3/8"-1/2 Note e - . = . o ) . . - . edges,
(exterior grade) (see Section siding nail siding nail siding nail siding nail siding nail =t
12" inter. sup.
R703.5)
ORIl BanE) - Notee | 2'x0.009" |21/2'x0.113"|21/2"x0.113"|21/2"x0.113"| 2'x0.009" | 8" along
lap siding (see Section 38"-1/2 .~ : -~ p 5 < s : - "
R703.5) Note g siding nail siding nail siding nail siding nail siding nail | bottomedge

For Sk 1inch =254 mm.

a. Aluminum nails shall be used to attach aluminum siding.

b. Auminum (0.019 inch) shall be unbacked only where the maximum panel width is 10 inches and the maximum flat area is 8 inches. The toleramce for aluminum siding

hall be +0.002 inch of the nominal dimension.
c. Shall be of approved type.
d. Where used to resist shear forces, the spacing must be 4 inches at panel edges and 8 inches on interior supports.
e. Vertical end joints shall occur at studs and shall be covered with a joint cover or shall be caulked.

f. Face nailing: one 6d common nail through the overlapping planks at each stud. Concealed nailing: one 11-gage 1 1/2-inch-long galv. Roofing nail through the top edge off

each plank at each stud in accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions.
g. Vertical joints, if staggered, shall be permitted to be away from studs if applied over wood structural panel sheathing.

h. Minimum fastener length must be sufficient to penetrate s heathing other nailable substrate and framing a total of a minimum of 1 1/4 inches orin accordance with the

manufacturer's installation instructions.

i. Where specified by the manufacturer's instructions and supported by a test report, fasteners are permitted to penetrate into or fully through nailable sheathing or other

nailable substrate of minimum thickness specified by the instructions or test report, without penetrating into framing.
. Insulated vinyi siding shall comply with ASTM D7793.
k. Polypropylene siding shall comply with ASTM D7254.

. Cladding attachment over foam sheathing shall comply with the additional requirements and limitations of Sections R703.15, R703.16 and R703.17.

IPC - LAST UPDATED: 1/25/2018

F.B.C.R. 6th EDITION (2017)
SECTION R703 EXTERIOR COVERING

[aR703.1.1 WATER RESISTANCE. THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN A MANNER
THAT PREVENTS THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER WITHIN THE WALL ASSEMBLY BY PRO-VIDING A WATER—RESISTANT
BARRIER BEHIND THE EXTERIOR VENEER AS REQUIRED BY SECTION R703.2 AND A MEANS OF DRAINING TO THE
EXTERIOR WATER THAT ENTERS THE ASSEMBLY. PROTECTION AGAINST CONDENSATION IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY
mx:)r_vom_u._._momzmvaSDmc IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R702.7 OF THIS CODE.

1.A WEATHER—RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 6 AND FLASHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4 OR R703.8.

2. COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A MEANS OF DRAINAGE, AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS
R703.2 AND R703.4, SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR AN EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE THAT HAS BEEN DEMONSTRATED
TO RESIST WIND-DRIVEN RAIN THROUGH TESTING OF THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE, INCLUDING JOINTS,
PENETRATIONS AND INTERSECTIONS WITH DISSIMILAR MATERIALS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E331 UNDER THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

2.1. EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE TEST ASSEMBLIES SHALL INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE OPENING, ONE CONTROL JOINT, ONE
WALL/EAVE INTERFACE AND ONE WALL SILL. ALL TESTED OPENINGS AND PENETRA-TIONS SHALL BE REPRESENTATIVE}
OF THE INTENDED END-USE CONFIGURATION.

2.2. EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE TEST ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE AT LEAST 4 FEET BY 8 FEET (1219 MM BY 2438 MM) IN
SIZE.

2.3. EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE TESTED AT A MINIMUM DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE OF 6.24 POUNDS PER
SQUARE FOOT (299 PA).

N.Amvﬂmxw mh%.ﬂmik._v ENVELOPE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SUBJECTED TO THE MINIMUM TEST EXPO—SURE FOR A MINIMUM
THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE DESIGN SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO RESIST WIND—DRIVEN RAIN WHERE THE RESULTS OH
TESTING INDICATE THAT WATER DID NOT PENE—TRATE CONTROL JOINTS IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE, JOINTS AT
THE PERIMETER OF OPENINGS PENETRATION OR INTERSECTIONS OF TERMINATIONS WITH DISSIMILAR MATERIALS.

JR703.2 WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIER. ONE LAYER OF NO. 15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM HOLES AND BREAKS,
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 FOR TYPE 1 FELT OR OTHER APPROVED WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED
OVER STUDS OR SHEATHING OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS. SUCH FELT OR MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED HORIZONTALLY,
WITH THE UPPER LAYER LAPPED OVER THE LOWER LAYER NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM). WHERE JOINTS OCCUR
FELT SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM). THE FELT OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS TO THE TOP OF WALLS AND TERMINATED AT PENETRATIONS AND BUILDING APPENDAGES IN A MANNER TO
MEET THE REQUIRE—MENTS OF THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION R703.1. THE
WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIER IS NOT REQUIRED FOR DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDINGS.

R703.3.2 FASTENERS. EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED WITH ALUMINUM, GALVANIZED,
STAINLESS STEEL OR RUST—PREVENTATIVE COATED NAILS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R703.3(1) OR WITH OTHER
APPROVED CORROSION—RESISTANT FASTENERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WALL COVERING MANU—FACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. NAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM F1667. NAILS SHALL BE T—-HEAD, MODIFIED
ROUND HEAD, OR ROUND HEAD WITH SMOOTH OR DEFORMED SHANKS. WHERE FIBERBOARD, GYPSUM, OR FOAM
PLASTIC SHEATHING BACKING IS USED, NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN INTO THE STUDS. WHERE WOOD OR WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING IS USED, FASTENERS SHALL BE DRIVEN INTO STUDS UNLESS OTHERWISE
PERMITTED TO BE DRIVEN INTO SHEATHING IN ACCORDANCE WITH EITHER THE SIDING MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS OR TABLE R703.3.2.

R703.3.3 MINIMUM FASTENER LENGTH AND PENETRATION. FASTENERS SHALL HAVE THE GREATER OF THE
MINIMUM LENGTH SPECIFIED IN TABLE R703.3(1) OR AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM PENETRATION INTO
FRAMING AS FOLLOWS:
1.FASTENERS FOR HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SIDING, STEEL SID-ING, PARTICLEBOARD PANEL SIDING, WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL SIDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/APA-PRP 210, FIBER-CEMENT PANEL SIDING AND
FIBER—-CEMENT LAP SIDING INSTALLED OVER FOAM PLASTIC SHEATHING SHALL PENETRATE NOT LESS THAN
11/2 INCHES (38 MM) INTO FRAMING OR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTAL-LATION INSTRUCTIONS.
2. FASTENERS FOR HARDBOARD PANEL AND LAP SIDING SHALL PENETRATE NOT LESS THAN 11/2 INCHES (38
MM) INTO FRAMING.
3. FASTENERS FOR VINYL SIDING AND INSULATED VINYL SIDING INSTALLED OVER WOOD OR WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL SHEATH-ING SHALL PENETRATE NOT LESS THAN 11/4 INCHES (32 MM) INTO SHEATHING AND FRAMING
COMBINED. VINYL SIDING AND INSULATED VINYL SIDING SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED WITH
FASTENERS PENETRATING INTO OR THROUGH WOOD OR WOOD STRUCTURAL SHEATHING OF MINIMUM THICKNESS}
AS SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUC-TIONS OR TEST REPORT, WITH OR WITHOUT PENETRATION
INTO THE FRAMING. WHERE THE FASTENER PENETRATES FULLY THROUGH THE SHEATHING, THE END OF THE
FASTENER SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 1/4 INCH (6.4 MM) BEYOND THE OPPOSITE FACE OF THE
SHEATHING. FASTENERS FOR VINYL SIDING AND INSULATED VINYL SIDING INSTALLED OVER FOAM PLASTIC
SHEATHING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.11.2. FASTENERS FOR VINYL SIDING AND INSULATEL
VINYL SIDING INSTALLED OVER FIBERBOARD OR GYPSUM SHEATHING SHALL PENETRATE NOT LESS THAN 11/4
INCHES (32 MM) INTO FRAMING.
4. FASTENERS FOR VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING SHALL PENETRATE NOT LESS THAN 11/2 INCHES
(38 MM) INTO STUDS, STUDS AND WOOD SHEATHING COMBINED, OR BLOCKING.
5.  FASTENERS FOR SIDING MATERIAL INSTALLED OVER FOAM PLASTIC SHEATHING SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT
LENGTH TO ACCOMMODATE FOAM PLASTIC SHEATHING THICKNESS AND TO PENETRATE FRAMING OR SHEATHING
AND FRAMING COM-BINED, AS SPECIFIED IN ITEMS 1 THROUGH 4.

R703.4 FLASHING. APPROVED CORROSION—RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE-FASHION IN A

MANNER TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF WATER TO THE BUILD-ING]

STRUCTURAL FRAMING COMPONENTS. SELF—ADHERED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA|

711. ALL EXTERIOR FENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL BE SEALED AT THE JUNCTURE WITH THE BUILDING WALL

WITH A SEALANT COMPLYING WITH AAMA 800 OR ASTM CO20 CLASS 25 GRADE NS OR GREATER FOR PROPER

JOINT EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION, ASTM C1281, AAMA 812, OR OTHER APPROVED STANDARD AS APPROPRIATE

FOR THE TYPE OF SEALANT. FLUID-APPLIED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL

COMPLY WITH AAMA 714. THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH.

APPROVED CORROSION—RESISTANT FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1.EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL

EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING

WITH SECTION 703.2 FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE. MECHANICALLY ATTACHED FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS SHALL

COMPLY WITH AAMA 712. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1.1. THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APPLICATIONS

NOT ADDRESSED IN THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

FLASHING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS OR DETAILS ARE NOT PROVIDED,

PAN FLASH-ING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE SILL OF EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. PAN

FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR SLOPED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO DIRECT WATER TO THE SURFACE OF

THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE. OPENINGS

USING PAN FLASHING SHALL INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION AT THE HEAD AND SIDES.

1.2. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLASHING DESIGN OR METHOD OF A REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

1.3, IN ACCORDANCE WITH OTHER APPROVED METHODS.

1.4. IN ACCORDANCE WITH FMA/AAMA 100, FMA/AAMA 200, FMA/WDMA 250, FMA/AAMA/WDMA 300 OR

FMA/AAMA/WDMA 400.

2. AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR OTHER MASONRY CONSTRUCTION WITH FRAME OR STUCCO WALLS,
WITH PROJECTING LIPS ON BOTH SIDES UNDER STUCCO COPINGS.

3. UNDER AND AT THE ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL COPINGS AND SILLS.

4. CONTINUQUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIM.

5

6

7

. WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD-FRAME
CONSTRUCTION.
. AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS.

AT BUILT-IN GUTTERS.

A A ANEL SIDING. WOOD, HARDBOARD, AND WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL SIDING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION AND TABLE R703.3(1). HARDBOARD
JSIDING SHALL COMPLY WITH CPA/ANSI A135.8. HARDBOARD SIDING USED AS ARCHITECTURAL TRIM SHALL
COMPLY WITH CPA/ANSI A 135.7.

R703.5.1 VERTICAL WOOD SIDING. WOOD SIDING APPLIED VERTICALLY SHALL BE NAILED TO HORIZONTAL
NAILING STRIPS OR BLOCK-ING SET NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) ON CENTER.

R703.5.2 PANEL SIDING. 3/8-INCH (9.5 MM) WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SIDING SHALL NOT BE APPLIED
DIRECTLY TO STUDS SPACED MORE THAN 16 INCHES (406 MM) ON CENTER WHERE LONG DIMENSION IS
PARALLEL TO STUDS. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SID-ING 7/16 INCH (11.1 MM) OR THINNER SHALL NOT BE
APPLIED DIRECTLY TO STUDS SPACED MORE THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) ON CENTER. THE STUD SPACING
SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PANEL SPAN RATING PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER UNLESS THE PANELS ARE
Maﬂﬂubﬁw% THE FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO THE STUDS OR OVER SHEATHING APPROVED FOR THAT

JOINTS IN WOOD, HARDBOARD OR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SID-ING SHALL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS UNLESSQ
OTHERWISE APPROVED. VERTICAL JOINTS IN PANEL SIDING SHALL OCCUR OVER FRAMING MEMBERS, UNLESS
WOOD OR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING IS USED, AND SHALL BE SHIPLAPPED OR COVERED WITH A
BATTEN. HORIZONTAL JOINTS IN PANEL SIDING SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH (256 MM) OR SHALL
BE SHIPLAPPED OR FLASHED WITH Z-FLASHING AND OCCUR OVER SOLID BLOCKING, WOOD OR WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING.

R703.5.3 HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING. HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. WHERE THERE ARE NO RECOMMENDATIONS THE SIDING SHALL BE
LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH (25 MM), OR 1/2 INCH (12.7 MM) IF RABBETED, AND SHALL HAVE THE ENDS
CAULKED, COVERED WITH A BATTEN OR SEALED AND INSTALLED OVER A STRIP OF FLASHING.

[R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER. INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C926, ASTM C1063
AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.
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1A

R703.7.1 LATH. LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF COR—ROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS.
EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH 11/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE N,
HAVING A 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 7/8-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE STAPLES, SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM), OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

R703.7.2 PLASTER. PLASTERING WITH PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE COAT:
WHERE APPLIED OVER METAL LATH OR WIRE LATH AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE APP
OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE, PRESSURE—PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD OR DECAY—-RESISTANT WOOD AS
SPECIFIED IN SEC-TION R317.1 OR GYPSUM BACKING. IF THE PLASTER SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY
VENEER OR OTHER FACING MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION NEED BE ONLY
TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE
APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED.

.:._HM wuwowogoz, OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE
R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS. A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION—RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT
FLANGE OF 3-1/2 INCHES (88 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON
EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS
THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND SHALL BE OF
A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE
WEATHER—RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND
TERMINATE _ON_THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP SCREED.

V—1

TYPICAL VALLEY FRAMING

DETAIL

2017 ROOF PLAN NOTES

% = (2) 16d

TOENAILS

(1) SIMPSON ST2115 W/(10)
16D FASTENERS INTO EACH
VALLEY RAFTER & IS TO BE
ATTACHED TO TRUSS BELOW

2X6 TAIL PLATE
RIDGE BEAM
(2" x 6" MIN.)
SLOPING CHORDS @
24" 0.C. (TYP.)

ATTACH TO PLYWOQOD
OR LEDGER (TYP.)

PROVIDE 2" x 4”

ROOF SHEATHING / NAILING ZONES

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE MADE OF PLYWOOD (WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANELS), OSB PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR BETTER.
SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO ROOF FRAMING W/ 8d RING
SHANK FULL HEAD NAILS @ 6” 0.C. @ EDGES AND 6” 0.C. AT
INTERMEDIATE FRAMING.

ROOF FLASHING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 26 GAGE 0.0179 INCHES
CORROSION—RESISTANT SHEET METAL (TABLE R903.2.1) AND SHALL
EXTEND 10 INCHES FROM THE CENTERLINE EACH WAY FOR ROOFS
HAVING SLOPES LESS THAN 12 UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS
HORIZONTAL, AND 7 INCHES FROM THE CENTERLINE EACH WAY FOR

2/16/2018 — CHANGED FRONT ELEVATION

2/9/2018 — INITIAL PRELIMINARY
3/13/2018 — WORKING DRAWINGS

7 VERTICAL WEB
~ BRACING @ 4'—0”
0.C. (MAX.)
ATTACH TO PEAK

OF GIRDER

~TOP CHORD LIVE LOAD: 30 P.S.F.
TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD: 15 P.S.F.
BOTTOM CHORD LOAD 10 P.S.F.
STRESS INCREASE: .33%
SPACING 24" 0.C.

2X6 TAIL PLATE

**ALL VALLEY RAFTERS SHALL BEAR ON TAIL PLATE MEMBER**
VERTICAL WEB BRACING NOTE: IF VERTICAL MEMBERS ARE LONGER
THAN 7°—67, USE A 2°x4” "T” BRACE STIFFNER NAILED FLAT TO
EDGE OF MEMBER W/ 12d NAILS SPACED 8" 0.C. SCAB MUST
EXTEND AT LEAST 90% OF MEMBER LENGTH

® Copyright I.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All Rights Reserved

T
w! ly
,y,n GART),”
\ 7/
N . 4
// ooooo:oooo@% \\

b &Y

7, 68 Peeeassaeee S /
%, 5TONAL Amwta,
UITTIN

SLOPES OF 12/12 AND GREATER. FLASHING SHALL HAVE AN END LAP
OF NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES.

R905.2.8.2 VALLEYS. VALLEY LININGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE

APPLYING SHINGLES. VALLEY LININGS OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES

SHALL BE PERMITTED:

1. FOR OPEN VALLEYS (VALLEY LINING EXPOSED) LINED WITH
METAL, THE VALLEY LINING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 16
INCHES (406 MM) WIDE AND OF ANY OF THE
CORRO—SION—RESISTANT METALS IN TABLE R903.2.1.

2. FOR OPEN VALLEYS, VALLEY LINING OF TWO PLIES OF
MINERAL-SURFACED ROLL ROOQFING, COMPLYING WITH ASTM
D3909 OR ASTM D6380 CLASS M, SHALL BE PERMITTED. THE
BOTTOM LAYER SHALL BE 18 INCHES (457 MM) AND THE TOP
LAYER NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914 MM) WIDE.

3. FOR CLOSED VALLEYS (VALLEY COVERED WITH SHINGLES),
VALLEY LINING OF ONE PLY OF SMOOTH ROLL ROOFING
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D6380 CLASS S AND NOT LESS THAN
36 INCHES WIDE (914 MM) OR VALLEY LINING AS DESCRIBED IN
ITEM 1 OR 2 SHALL BE PERMITTED. SELF—ADHERING POLYMER
MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDER—LAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM
D1970 SHALL BE PERMITTED IN LIEU OF THE LINING MATERIAL.

R905.1.1 UNDERLAYMENT. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
UNDERLAYMENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES, METAL ROOF SHINGLES,
MINERAL—SURFACED ROLL ROOFING, SLATE AND SLATE-TYPE
SHINGLES, WOOD SHINGLES, WOOD SHAKES AND METAL ROOF
PANELS SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS LISTED
IN THIS CHAPTER. UNDERLAYMENT MATERIALS REQUIRED TO
COMPLY WITH ASTM D226, D1970, D4869 AND D6757 SHALL
BEAR A LABEL INDICATING COMPLIANCE TO THE STANDARD
DESIGNATION AND, IF APPLICABLE, TYPE CLASSIFICATION INDICATED
IN TABLE R905.1.1. UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE APPLIED AND
ATTACHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R905.1.1.

EXCEPTION: A REINFORCED SYNTHETIC UNDERLAYMENT THAT IS
APPROVED AS AN ALTERNATE TO UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH
ASTM D226 TYPE Il AND HAVING A MINIMUM TEAR STRENGTH IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D1970 OR ASTM D4533 OF 20 POUNDS
SHALL BE PERMITTED. THIS UNDERLAY—MENT SHALL BE INSTALLED
AND ATTACHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNDERLAYMENT
ATTACHMENT METHODS OF TABLE R905.1.1 FOR THE APPLICABLE
ROOF COVERING AND SLOPE, EXCEPT METAL CAP NAILS SHALL BE
REQUIRED WHERE THE ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED, Wy,
EQUALS OR EXCEEDS 150 MPH.
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38'=0" |
yoom | 29'—0" L ——— .
B o4 L 54 L 5o L o4 | 6—0" -0
30" x 30" x 12"D. 3,000 PS
STRENGTH CONC. PAD REINFORCED
5 W/#5 REBAR @ 6” O.C. EACH WAY
|
= %m. 15" SILL_PROJ
| ° oA IR e D s— - Wl A o |
) [ N T N -1
- : = || |
7 TIE MAX THREADED ROD @ 6—0” k) X
< | 0.C. & 8" FROM CORNERS AND _ N 4" 3,000 P.S.I.
l// X N . OPENINGS. PROVIDE 5/8" X 8" ) CONC. SLAB
6" FRAME WALL LINE ¥ A.BOLTS WHERE THREADED RODS REINF. W/ 6" x
S ARE GREATER THAN 36" O.C. _ _ | 6” m m\ﬁ_wo%,\.z.
16" x 20" 3,000 PSI T FIBERMESH OVER
STRENGTH CONC.
LA | 6 ML VISQUEEN
MONOLITHIC FOOTING
REINF. W/ (3) #5 _ _ VAPOR BARRIER .
: : OVER TERMITE 3
REBAR CONT. (25" LAP o = e N
. 5 7| |  TREATED 95% & £
™~y MIN) i | ;) COMPACTED - W )
o . ™| CLEAN EARTHEN [ -
™S\TiE MAX THREADED ROD < c FILL 3 w
@ 6'-0” 0.C. & 8" A 4 -
mwmx_zwwwzwmw%ﬂou e | 4” 3,000 P.S.. CONC. SLAB ° 1 ) A =
X 8" ABOLTS WHERE REINF. W/ 8" x 6" 10/10 SUpPE| 1/8” PER FOOT
- W.W.M. OR NYCON FIBERMESH — ——
THREADED RODS ARE OVER 6 MIL. VISQUEEN VAPOR 7-0
GREATER THAN 36" 0.C. . -
BARRIER OVER TERMITE o -0 g
TREATED 95% COMPACTED - -l
o CLEAN EARTHEN FILL N
11°-8 - R ELEV. =
) " 0 04"
. 5108 - _A ’ 6
o | |
— — ° * RECESSED “sILL \ﬂ. ° . T
H20 NOTE: ALL CONCRETE FILLED CELLS REGARDLESS OF _ B
LOCATION SHALL CONTAIN (1) VERT. #5 REBAR —Tom - oo |
. (MIN) THAT ANCHORS THE SLAB TO THE BOND BEAM |$ R
9 BY MEANS OF (2) #5 STD. HOOKS (25" LAP MIN.) |
™ _ SEE TYPICAL WALL SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL \
M INFORMATION. :\
&
({2 _
: e o
PROVIDE UNDERSLAB PVC = ~g
CHASE FOR ISLAND .u
m_.moqm_oz./ N __'\‘m
“\\ _ . == ,.,.“.
“ o
\ —
S
o =F 4" 3,000 P.S.l. CONC. SLAB
\\\ » »
= REINF. W/ 6” x 6” 10/10
W.W.M. OR NYCON FIBERMESH
° OVER 6 MIL. VISQUEEN VAPOR
o BARRIER OVER TERMITE e
—— TREATED 95% COMPACTED -
: [ CLEAN EARTHEN FILL A
_ =
o ! [ Al 1
L ] i~ )
o J
i ” | < 5 »
, 8'-5 _ - s _ 4-0
i ) o o ~ :
. X 15 -4 - | 11 .
ol 3 - : |- 3 Z °
] 217 2 - ) o3 N
o ey z | N () [a) o
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| 3 |
‘ i ~ N o
| o - 2
N n i °
2o
_| — P>
)
. L < 127 340" 4_,
+ N . o -
| ° o s <
~ N e % W/ <
o o |
NOTE: ALL CONCRETE FILLED CELLS REGARDLESS OF = 2'—0]
LOCATION SHALL CONTAIN (1) VERT. #5 REBAR o
. (MIN) THAT ANCHORS THE SLAB TO THE BOND BEAM N B 3 _gh
BY MEANS OF (2) #5 STD. HOOKS (25” LAP MIN.) o = |
SEE TYPICAL WALL SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL - R .
| INFORMATION. 8
| e g6}
ELEV. = |o.|o.,mv & -
- o ’ ”
o 5 3 1-34
z T
4" 3,000 P.S.. CONC. SLAB A - & |
REINF. W/ 6” x 6" 10/10 & o
W.W.M. OR" NYCON FIBERMESH ] A
i OVER 6 MIL. VISQUEEN VAPOR %) ‘
) BARRIER OVER TERMITE _
] TREATED 95% COMPACTED
o CLEAN EARTHEN FILL
S . + __sawour
| saw cut
. ~
R o~
9
‘ ° 6” FRAME WALL LINE—_|
) w 16" x 20" 3,000 PSI STRENGTH CONC.
< MONOLITHIC FOOTING REINF. W/ (3) #5
e . _ 4" 3,000 P.SI CONC. SLAB % REBAR CONT. (25" LAP MIN.) [\
9 &m.B _| — REINF. W/ 6” x 6" 10/10 .
T W.W.M. OR NYCON FIBERMESH TIE MAX THREADED ROD @ 6'-0"— L,
° 1.5" SILL OVER 6 MIL. VISQUEEN VAPOR 0.C. & 8" FROM CORNERS AND
| . - 15 4] Sl - Jprouw. _ L= > BARRIER OVER TERMITE OPENINGS. PROVIDE 5/8" X 8”
| tx 1 — I TREATED 95% COMPACTED A.BOLTS WHERE THREADED RODS
— = CLEAN EARTHEN FILL "
- _ / d 5 | e = ol ARE GREATER THAN 36" 0.C.
LA 7N & . :
u W - u.low.. —— 4o A.: - 3’ -0 - 2'-7
| 15'-0" &
o 2 ® © <4 ,
3 o 4 3,000 P.S.. CONC. SLAB = ©| + 6" 200" 2 8
w ’ w
5 REINF. W/ 6" x 6" 10/10 L W T
= W.W.M. OR NYCON FIBERMESH S — —T — —
OVER 6 MIL. VISQUEEN VAPOR ] . . - .
3-of BARRIER OVER TERMITE o T RECESSED “SiLi PR 1y
TREATED 95% COMPACTED i 1
oy _ | CLEAN EARTHEN FILL d | o= NOTE: VERIFY DEPTH OF RECESS W/DOOR B
, — | | MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION S
i | H N p—— ==
~ I 1.5" SILL PROJ. = B o
| 1 B /_/ . |
\V 50" x 24" x 12°D.— |
» » ” 3,000 PSI STRENGTH
3000 P8l STRENGTH CONC. PAD REINFORCED
CONC. PAD REINFORCED W/#5 REBAR @ 6" O.C.
W/#5 REBAR @ 6" O.C. EACH WAY
EACH WAY
s-0 | I e el 16'—0" 26" _
18'=0" ol 20'=0" -
38'—of -

GENERAL COLUMN FRAMING DETAIL

TW-1 TYPICAL WALL SECTION

NOTE: SIZE OF
FRAMED COLUMN
VARIES, VERIFY ON
PLANS FOR EXACT

COLUMN SIZES PRIOR
\ TO CONSTRUCTION
(2) 2x6 NOTE: THIN BRICK
CONT. TOP VENEER ATTACHED TO
PLATE FRAME COLUMNS
W/(2) LAYERS OF
HOUSE WRAP, LATH,
SCRATCH COAT, AND
MUDD (TYP.) VERIFY
A EXACT LOCATION ON
2x6 WOOD: PLANS.
STUDS
1/2" CDX \ ROD COUPLER
PLYWOOD
o«ww mﬁ _nx d TIE MAX THREADED
COLUMNS ROD @ 6'-0" 0.C. &
~ 8” FROM CORNERS
AND OPENINGS
30" x 30" x PROVIDE
127D. 3,000 PSI
STRENGTH CONC. \ 2X6 P.T. BASE
PAD REINFORCED
W/ #5 REBAR @
6" 0.C. EACH 4" TALL CAP
WAY — 3,000 PSI
STRENGTH
CONC. PAD
REINFORCED
W/ #5
REBAR ©@ 6”
0.C. EACH
WAY

© Copyright I.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All Rights Reserved

S SLAB DETAIL @ 127
THICKENED EDGE

4” 3,000 PSI STRENGTH
CONC. SLAB

8" x 6” 10/10 W.W.M.

y

_ (2) #5 REBAR CONT.
12+
|

© Copyright I.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All Rights Reserved

PRE—-ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" 0.C.

30 YR ARCHITECTURAL ROOF SHINGLES

SYNTHETIC ROOF FELT W/FELT NAILS

R—30 BATT INSULATION IN 15/32" CDX PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING

CEILING — OPTION FOR
OPEN CELL SPRAY FOAM
ICYNENE INSULATION

3"X3"X1/4” SQUARE WASHER

SEE TYPICAL FRAME WALL TO
TRUSS CONNECTOR NOTE ON PG.5

3 ALUMINUM DRIP EDGE

(2) 2X6 CONT. TOP PLATE \
/ \ m%_quqﬂmwﬁ_mmxz/o/ 6” ALUMINUM FASCIA
1/2” GYPSUM BOARD SEE ELEVATION FOR

:

1/2" GYPSUM \

BOARD CEILING

2" x 6" SUB FASCIA

SIZE
(1) 2x6
N T - 4” BANDING AROUND ALL
SEE DTL "H—1" ON CPENINGS
PG.1
INTERIOR PARTITIONS
W/2 X 4 WOOD STUDS (16" 0.C.) ) we—"

SEE ELEVATION FOR TOP OF
WALL & TOP OF WINDOW HEIGHT

v

SINGLE HUNG ALUMINUM
e WINDOW W/ INSULATED GLASS

WHITE OR BRONZE 4" BANDING AROUND ALL

ALUMINUM WINDOW FRAMES OPENINGS
1/2" CDX PLYWOOD EXT. GRADE
MARBLE WINDOW SILLS SHEATHING  TYVEK HOUSE HOUSE
WRAP OR 15# FELT
2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. = PORTLAND BASED CEMENT
W/ R—13 WALL INSULATION \\uiﬂmx

//

EXTERIOR GRADE PAINT
BASEBOARD

H ROD COUPLER
FINISH FLOORING _l

TIE-MAX THREADED ROD @ 6'-0"
0.C. MAX.

___— 2X6 P.T. BASE

4" u,owo LBS. CONCRETE
SLAB. (SEE FOUNDATION FOR S S
REINFORCING MATERIAL) — = — 2 —

GRADE

3
o
WMIN.

S

352—-334—-2132 WEB SITE:
www.gainesvillecra.com

802 NW 5TH AVENUE GAINESVILLE,
FLORIDA 32601 SUITE 200
PHONE: 352-393-8210 FAX:

Redevelopment

Gainesville
Community
Agency

'!!!mi;;;;:u.i
¢

WELL COMPACTED
MOISTURE BARRIER AND CLEAN FILL o W
TERMITE TREATMENT UNDER SLAB .o -
16" X 20" 3,000 LBS. oozo.|\ -
RENE- W/(3) 45 REBAR 16" R
CONTINUOUS >.mo_.q7m_o«<m_.ﬁ_mmmo«__._oxmm@\mw wowm
ARE GREATER THAN 36” 0.C.
o7 FOOTING @ STEP—DOWN & S_9 SLAB DETAIL @ 8”
6" LOAD BEARING WALL THICKENED EDGE

Z
DOWN 4" 3,000 LBS. CONC. SLAB <

6" x 6” 10/10 W.W.M. \|Q\

OR |[NYCON FIBERMESH

g

2" x 6" WALL
THREADED ROD 1/2" THREADED ROD TO 4” 3,000 PSI STRENGTH
LONG BOLT <<\ TOP PLATE, CONC. SLAB
TYP. MIN. 7 \ " "
EMBEDMENT 3x3x1/4” WASHER TYP. AT 6" x 6” 10/10 W.W.M.
BELOW STEP SOLE PLATE, U.O.N.

, INC.

PHONE: 352-732-8566 FAX: 352-369-7329 WEB SITE: www.ipcs.cc
DRAFTING PERMITTING CONSULTING

3250 SE 58TH AVE OCALA, FLORIDA 34480 SUITI

SERVICES, |

1A

VARIES (1) #5 REBAR CONT.
7> . g

hd _

”4 NOTE: TIE BOLTS ARE
y | mEeeml
5/8" - -C. " © Copyright I.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All Rights Reserved
THREADED &~ oPENNGS — :
ROD _2"MIN_
EMBEDDED k3 =2 47| > (3) #5 REBAR CONT. S_3 SLAB DETAIL @ STEP

DOWN & 47 WALL

® Copyright I.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All Rights Reserved

WALL

2"y 4"
2" x 4" P.T. PLATE
\ 4" 3,000 LBS. CONC. SLAB
1/2" DRYWALL \

F_3T MONOLITHIC FOOTER W/TIE
BOLT CONNECTION

2/16/2018 — CHANGED FRONT ELEVATION

2/9/2018 — INITIAL PRELIMINARY
3/13/2018 — WORKING DRAWINGS

5
2" x 68" WALL e
1/2" THREADED ROD TO TOP PLATE »HHH., B d— o
3x3x1/4" WASHER TYP. AT > __ _Aa ] .
LONG BOLT W/ SOLE PLATE, U.O.N. 5 @
TYP. MIN. 7” " o &
4" 3,000 LBS. CONC. SLAB / et =
EMBEDMENT o 12” 6" x 6” 10/10 WW.M. O 7
/ 6" x 6” 10/10 W.W.M. ? OR NYCON FIBERMESH
OR |NYCON FIBERMESH 2
i i i 5 O
GRADE < — (©) Copyright 1.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 Al Rights Reserved 9
| NOTE: TIE BOLTS ARE _
= ) B o &
- iy L) 0.C. N4 ~
I B 3 e Il . 4] FOOTING @ OVERHEAD S —
ROD EMBEDDED _ 2"MIN ®>m>om UOO_N mu_
vogr |4 (3) #5 REBAR CONT. - [l
_ L — FRAME WALL BEYOND o L
© Copyright I.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All Rights Reserved _ = e 2
VARIES S NI
3 4” 3,000 LBS. CONC. SLAB @
_N|R_. SLIDING GLASS DOOR RECESSED N 7 6" x 6" 10/10 WW.M. z N_/
SILL @ FRAME WALL DRIVEWAY e . \\ GARAGE FLOOR o m S
- I y__ Pz W
===V
ELEVATION = —0'—4" ” ki PY (3) #5 REBAR CONT. .
EXTERIOR OF HOUSE w - PY L]
1.5” SILL PROJECTION < =
1/2" DRYWALL = . 35
f » =z
4-6" FRAME WALL 3/4" RECESSED SILL = m
NOTE: VERIFY DEPTH OF RECESS W/DOOR MANUFACTURER PRIOR B o o)
/2 DRYWALL rd TO CONSTRUCTION N O =
@ Copyright I.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All Rights Reserved 5 — %)
INTERIOR OF HOUSE = W
FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION = 0'—0” N O m N
NOTE: VERIFY DOOR MANUFACTURERS TRACK WIDTH REQUIREMENTS = &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION o bl ~—
T
© Copyright I.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All Rights Reserved _I|O C Z U>I_|_ O Z _lmo m Z U AVn S 8
] A v
1 o
(] —_
EDGE OF SLAB M
— __ _ EDGE OF FOOTING o D
W =
_____ SAWCUT = .
T A <C
———=—-— PROVIDE UNDERSLAB PVC CHASE FOR ELECTRICAL N 3 N
||||| TO KITCHEN ISLAND o .
7 SHADED AREA INDICATED m M > O
) RECESSED SLAB © o =
R T
z ) EIAN
X ICE MAKER o) = O
Wiy, < = |5
//f \\\ > SHOWER HEAD
N\ GGARTY %,
// .Qoooooo % \\ o
SR R @ 2 HosE BiB PAGE NUMBER
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DRAWING STATUS FLOOD HAZARD DETERMINATIONF| CONSTRUCTION NOTES

_W_IOO_U Nozm VA 1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ENGINEERS NOTES PER PLAN AND

2-0"_ | 29'-0" e 7-0" . O . N N >Z Z C>_I O _I_>Z O m _|I_IO O _U ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES.

2. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON A MINIMUM SOIL BEARING

o g o e . o CAPACITY OF 2000 PSF.

- 9'—4 — 5-4 -l 5-0 — 9 -4 —— 6-0 -l NFIP FIRM MAP NUMBER 3. ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINMUM FC=3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS
4

” e o o g oo o ey oo o e ” . WELDED WIRE FABRIC (IF USED) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A
8 6'—6 2-2 2-2 0 _2-2 2-2"_18"| _2-2 2-2 6'—6 8 12001C0318D 515/ A 615M—12 GRADE 60

5. FIBER REINFORCING SHALL CONFORM TO ENGINEER NOTES PER PLAN
% 3030 SHF TIOE O_|I_|I_0m Cmm OZ_I/\ _M_|I_|Imo|_|_<m _U\Pn_um O@\\_ @\NOO@ 6.  ALL VERT. REINF. SHALL TIE INTO FOUNDATION STEEL BY MEANS
» — —_ OF (1) #5 STD. HOOK (25" LAP MIN.) & TIE INTO CONT. BOND
| 3050 SHF HB. TEMP./OBSCUR. 3050 SHF 1.5 w__._.I_umm.I — BEAM ~ BY MEANS OF (1) #5 STD. HOOK (25" LAP MIN.)

,n_:,, N>_._.$mmm_z_qomo_zoxmw%m%_._.r%mm..z_z.
EGRESS EGRESS £ Y _I m O m Z U 8.  ALL STD. REINFORCING STEEL 90° HOOKS SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST
“TIE_MAX THREADED ROD @ 6'—0" 11'—0” [ 50"\ 11'-0" = \ 12-BAR DIAMETERS BEYOND THE BEND EXTENSION (LEG) = 10" FOR NO. §

-
0.C. & 8 FROM CORNERS AND S “ﬁ”a LL | Oseelor. SEE DML K—2A KITCHEN ISLAND BARS, 147 FOR NO. 7 BARS, & 12" FOR NO. #3 BARS
|
N

352—-334—-2132 WEB SITE:
www.gainesvillecra.com

FLORIDA 32601 SUITE 200
PHONE: 352-393-8210 FAX:

HER
/

802 NW 5TH AVENUE GAINESVILLE,

o_umz_zom._umo<_omu\m..xma ” &4 o.mm_z_qomo_zommmr%%mmoAzumo,ooo_um_v;maaa}
A.BOLTS WHERE THREADED RODS ICE MAKER 615M—12
ARE GREATER THAN 36” 0.C. =

_ 4—0" | 10. ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM FB=1,200 PSI.
_ _ < SHOWER HEAD & WALL MOUNT TUB SPOUT SUB—-CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.

11, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ANGLED WALLS ARE SET AT 45 DEGREES
<] SHOWER HEAD ONLY 12, SEE ATTACHED TRUSS PACKAGE FOR ALL TRUSS INFORMATION
AD INCLUDING DESIGN LOADS OF STORAGE ROOMS IN ATTICS
OPTIONAL T HOSE BIB 13. ROOF SHINGLES SHALL EXTEND PAST THE EAVES DRIP 1/2"

127 STD. _ MINIMUM 3,/4" MAXIMUM
7 KITCHEN Y¢__BULL—NOSED CORNERS 14, CONSIDER ALL APPLIANCES ELECTRIC POWERED UNLESS
STANDARD —}a CABINET OTHERWISE NOTED
KITCHEN 15. SEE FLOOR PLAN & FOUNDATION PAGES FOR CONNECTION &
CABINET STRAPPING OF ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS
16. RESISTANCE STRAPPING MANUFACTURERS MAY BE INTERCHANGED
I// F SO DESIRED PROVIDING CAPABLE LOADS ARE MAINTAINED OR

INCREASED
~2x4 FRAME 17. SEE WINDOW & DOOR MANUFACTURER'S ROUGH OPENING

WALL m C > E m _IIO O|_| >® mm SCHEDULES ATTACHED TO VERIFY EGRESS COMPLIANCE
70" F.F. 18. EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS OTHER THAN CEMENTITIOUS FINISH OR

6—
b |
(e}
O
1|

»
1
L

0

i

1
8"

1

1

L o

_wmn_“.‘www‘_ #3 : Bath Bedroom #2 Lanai

8'-0" CLG. = 8'-0" CLG.

11'-0"

Redevelopment

Agency

= =
.I“
> =
o E
-mm
&G O
WD W

13'-8"

13'—4"
@)
—rr"
13'—4"
HAR
13'-8"

1.5" SILL PROJ.
10'_g"

11'=0" 11'=0"

IHEEEHRRRRHEHEEEEERRRRNN

2868

LINEN
7-8" 34 CAB 34" 78"

11'-0”
HA

69_0»
I

!
1
!
1

1 o i s @ Copyright I.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All Rights Reserved PAINT SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED CLOSER THAN 6” TO GRADE IN
|, 67| 5-0 ol COMPLIANCE W/ FBCR 318.7 AND TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICATION

6'—8" | 1'—0" K ‘ 1'—0" | 6'—g"

19. BUILDING WIND CLASSIFICATION COMPLIANCE AS PER R301.2.1
A—10| SUSPENDED A/C UNIT || GARAGE 471 SQ. FT. | 3= ms wor o s, s sucke,
o Ny ey ENTRY PORCH 119 SQ. FT. | [ Femeereraseniiont b on commcror

————— S EEar—T | I 96 Q. FT. | [Fimdi hese 08 S0E SULL 2 ST e

° R 5068 S.G.D. = ) OR STEEL NO OPENINGS INTO THE GARAGE
,L_ —— CHAIN 23. R703.7.3 WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIERS. WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIERS

o| NOTE: VERIFY DOOR MANUFACTURERS
SUPPORT® TOTAL 2122 mo FT SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE
’ . . APPLIED OVER WOOD—-BASED SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A

| \
EACH
‘ ‘ CORNER WATER—RESISTIVE VAPOR—PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A

w|  TRACK WIDTH REQUIREMENTS PRIOR
PERFOR—MANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
T i SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
—CHANNEL 1.5" X 1.5° AN _I_ - \_ _I_ _M\PU _ME U _M|_|>_ _I AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
X 1/8” UNI STRUT AUX. DRAIN PAN R703.4) INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIER IS
DIRECTED BETWEEN THE LAYERS.
NUMBER #2 SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE 2" x 12" EXCEPTION: WHERE THE WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIER THAT IS APPLIED
OVER WOOD—BASED SHEATHING HAS A WATER RESISTANCE EQUAL TO
OR GREATER THAN THAT OF 60—MINUTE GRADE D PAPER AND IS
SEPARATED FROM THE STUCCO BY AN INTERVENING, SUBSTANTIALLY
NONWATER—ABSORBING LAYER OR DESIGNED DRAINAGE SPACE.

»

HRCRARRRRRARE ARRARRRRRIAAA

SEE DTL PM% LIVING 1,436 SQ. FT. REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C 926.
_

5068 BI—PASS _ \ 34 // _ 5068 BI-PASS
; 1 —_—
f 8—0" ,L, \ L
1% CLG. 5'—4" ¥
ROD & SHELF

j ©
2868 34" 2'-0" 2868 ™ ~

° ROD & SHELF /,
- \

, e
0 [FriZ0 Ny

|
(5) SHELVES

74"

IHHEEHREREHEHHA

T4 12" |
1-4"112

)
lI

2'-8"

242"
2'-2"

DROP SOFFIT )
REF.[ 1@ 8 —0 AFF. 8'-0” CLG.

Kitchen o | |Utlity

10’-0" CLG. 8'—0" CLG.
vk 6_g8" 3_4”
14-8"

TO CONSTRUCTION R_u

r— = L)

6—0"
n
DRYER
=
O

Pantry

/ ﬂwmm

Ve -

4'—0"

32'-6"

EGRESS
3050 SHF

9'_o”
9! _o"

, INC.

PHONE: 352-732-8566 FAX: 352-369-7329 WEB SITE: www.ipcs.cc

WASHER
o

7'-10"

IHHHER!
X

6" WALL

16
SEE DTL "D-2" THIS PG.

w_11 WALL & MSTR BATH o
SHOWER DETAIL /2" % 12" PLO0D

2" x 12"
GLASS ENCLOSURE Amax COMMON @ 16" O.o.\‘o

MARBLE SILL CAP @ TOP & BOTTOM EDGE

2868

Master
..~ Bedroom

TRAY CLG.

THIS PG.

1

1
DROP SOFFIT|™
9 8'—0" AFF

RANGE W/MICRO

10'—4"

6'—0"

o
|
o]

E3

A

|
6'—8"

WALL LEGEND

© Copyright 1.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All Rights Reserved — 1 6” EXT. WOOD FRAME WALL
WOOD FRAME WALL

_I_I(4u _I_m\PUm_N Um|_|>__l ——— WOOD FRAME LOAD BEARING WALL

=] >- 1 INSULATED WOOD WALL
FINISH FLOOR

/ TILE FLOOR
, 7777777] 13'~0" HIGH FRAME WALL
I.OOUS‘EE |.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All Rights Reserved

DRYER VENT RECESS Q;A%I\\mwmmw//
D—2 7

1
1
HARRRRRRRARRRRRRRARRRAAN
6'—0"

VENT _THRU _WALL

| 4" FRAME WALL

CrTrrTrTTTTrTrTrTTTTTTY

|l
1
8'-0" kcLal L':

KNEE SPACE
34"
10-0" CLG.

2868

[
2668 L 2oae 1w
/ I 13'-8” ° "
6'-7" [ w

WIC.

8'—0" CLG.

~DURA ROCK

BARTOP SEE DTL "K—2A"
14'—8"
7'—4”
DRAFTING PERMITTING CONSULTING

2'-2"
/I 42" /I

EGRESS

~CERAMIC TILE

50'—4"

"

4—2"
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2'-2"
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58'-10"

60'-10"
3'-8"
10'=2"

9
ROD & SHELF
2868
60’—10"

M.Bath
8'-0" CLG.

Casual

4"

ROD & SHELF

(2)! 3050 SHF

ENGINEER'S NOTES

ICC 600—2014, FBCR 6TH EDITION (2017) & ASCE/SEl 7—10
1. THE ENGINEER HAS SELECTED TRUSS FASTENERS AND OTHER

FRAMING DETAIL 16d COMMON @ 16" O.C.
00" OLG, 2868 DOOR

@ TOP & BOTTOM EDGE
ﬁ m_\\ 6" FRAME WALL ~
50" = | DRYWALL /
= . 4” ROUND VENT THROUGH ROOF OPTION L
R —— L= N A _..\ o CONNECTORS BASED UPON THE TRUSS COMPANY'S CALCULATED

I A\Nax_m.._u_ks\oo_u C_u_.__u._.w>zomm>o._._ozw.
. 27 x 12" 2. ENGINEER'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF TRUSS INFORMATION AND
i LINTEL INFORMATION IS BASED UPON THE INFORMATION

BENCH SEAT

\

M Ra sy
nhninnannnnnnnnnnnnnhnan

3_g"

1A

N
<ool|

] =

| =

74"
6'-0"
44'—4"

r 1/2" x 12" PLYWOOD CONTAINED  HEREIN. SHOULD THE TRUSS DESIGN, TRUSS
FRAME OPENING (2) 2x BLOCKING COMPANY, OR LINTEL MANUFACTURER CHANGE, FURTHER REVIEW

p———— =
_ ™ suspenoen | o SE o »
|L_HVAC EQUIP. THIS PG.

L=====1 20'-0" .

g S

2 _g"
I
L# PROJ

14 1/2" WIDE : . . BY THE BUILDING ENGINEER IS REQUIRED.
(BETWEEN STUDS I.Oouv\_‘_o_.; I.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All m_;._rﬁ Reserved 3. ASSUMED SOIL BEARING CAPACITY = 2,000 PSF
@ 16" 0.C.) 4. LVE LOADS (TABLE R301.5):

UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE
HEADER TO WALL UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE

su.a__\ FRONT LOAD ! _I_ - \_ O OOZ Z mOI_I_OZ SLEEPING ROOMS & HABITABLE ATTICS (W/ STAIRS)

CMU_WALL

CEILING POCKET|FOR
SUSPENDED HVAC |EQUIP

1.5

.ﬂg‘
i
XN
|
L

20 PSF
10 PSF
30 PSF
40 PSF

(NN
annnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

II
SLOPED CEILING

4” ROUND VENT THROUGH
EXTERIOR WALL OPTION

24'-6"

|

DRYER = STAIRS, BALCONIES, DECKS & ALL OTHER ROOMS

| VEHICLE GARAGES & GUARD IN—FILL COMPONENTS 50 PSF
STRAPPING MAY OVERLAP, BUT TAKE CARE

5. DEAD LOADS
O w/(18) 100 WITH EACH OTHER. ROOF =10 PSF, ALL OTHER DEAD LOADS = ACTUAL WT. OF MATERIALS
2'-8

8
4-6"

2050 " SHF

—g" 4’—8”

13'-0”

(1) SIMPSON LSTA24 W/(18) 10D 6. ROOF LIVE LOADS (TABLE R301.6)

SLOPE LOAD

LESS THAN OR = TO 1:3 20 PSF

1:3 TO 1:1 16 PSF

1:1 AND GREATER 12 PSF

7. RISK CATEGORY Il (FBC—BUILDING TABLE 1604.5)

PERP. 6" 8. SEISMIC DESIGN LOADS (ASCE7—10 & FBCR SECTION 301.2.2):

- EXTERIOR SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY BASED ON Sps = A (FBCR FIG. R.301.2(2)
WALL NOTE: STRUCTURES ASSIGNED TO SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A NEED ONLY

NNA\M.«xQAaEx_._O
_ ACCESS W/ PULL—DOWN _
STAIRCASE

6'-0"
31'_4”

»

v gl

Great Room

10'-0" CLG.

1'14”

N BEAM TO
\ [ FINISH FLOOR Y "POCKET” INTO
‘ — WALL DEPTH OF
, EXPANDABLE FLEX PEDESTAL (VERIFY BY WALL

DUCT BY OTHERS MANUFACTURER OR

9'—0"
5_g"

2/16/2018 — CHANGED FRONT ELEVATION

3/13/2018 — WORKING DRAWINGS

2/9/2018 — INITIAL PRELIMINARY
STARTED

COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASCE SECTION 1.4 GENERAL

1l 6"-8" STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY.  NONSTRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN SEISMIC DESIGN
WIDE CATEGORY A ARE EXEMPT FROM SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIREMENTS.

HEADER 9. ALL OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH
ADJUSTED DESIGN PRESSURES DESCRIBED IN ICC600-2014
TABLE 301(1) PAGE NUMBERS 10 AND 11.

10. ALUMINUM STRUCTURE DESIGN TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FBCR
SECTION R301.2.1.1.1.1 OR R301.2.1.1.2.

11. SUNROOM DESIGN TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FBCR SECTION

L R301.2.1.1.1.

COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS
(OPT.) FINISH TRIM ICC 600—2014 TABLE 301(1)

(3) STUDS UNDER CORNER

NOTE: LOCATION OF ATTACHEMENT VARIES, SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR MEAN ROOF HEIGHT = 15 FEET
EXACT LOCATIONS OOF ANGLE = >7° TO 27" (1.5:12 to 6:12)
© Copyright I.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All Rights Reserved JUSTMENT FACTOR = 1.21 PER TABLE 302(2)

CUSTOM MADE)
© Copyright I.P.C. Services. Inc. 2017 All Rights Reserved P

| Garage

8'—-0" CLG.

204"

0.C. & 8" FROM CORNERS AND

OPENINGS. PROVIDE 5/8" X 8~
A.BOLTS WHERE THREADED RODS

TIE MAX THREADED ROD @ 6'-0"
ARE GREATER THAN 36" O.C.

14'-8"
12—
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SEE|DTL
"H—10”"
THIS| PG.

o
u.low.. _=_\ /h ” 3'-0" 2-7"

- 44—t -

NEIGHBORHOOD |BLOCK

TYPICAL SCALE:

:

6'-0”

URFACE ROUGHNESS CATEGORY = "C” (FBCR SECTION R301.2.1.4.2
POSURE CATEGORY = "C” (FBCR SECTION R301.2.1.4.3)
ND SPEED-UP EFFECT = "N/A" (FBCR FIGURE R301.2.1.5.1(1)

B 6-55| CORNER HEADER/HEADER/ | Paersm wif ey
—_— A e
= NOTE: VERIFY DOOR MANUFACTURERS TRACK WIDTH =
SEE DTL = REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION = | EFFECTIVE Vuur=130 MPH Vur=140 MPH
G-55 s [ R . 1 < ZONE AREA Vasp= 101 MPH Vasp= 108 MPH
THS PG. of 3 B 16'=0" X 7'-0" O.H.G.D. ] S | () | Vaso PRESSURES (PSF) | Viso PRESSURES (PSF)

ROOF WINDWARD | LEEWARD WINDWARD LEEWARD
4.8 —23.5
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[}
I

1IR3
110!

o
|
o

BOI. OF HDR. @47

o
|
o

3
)
—
©

N
)
N

1

4 BOTTOM OF HEADER @ 7'-4" Y

| ; NI T
gt G I A G Y
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\\ FRAMED COLUMN

NOTE: TIE MAX
THREADED ROD Nominal Design Wind Loads for Garage Doors

b 1 b2l _
<<\u X3 X1 \N_v wO Vur=130 MPH «m_m.ﬁuwﬁmm KWH

WIDTH & |[EFFECTIVE Vasp=101 MPH Vasp PRESSURES

O
NN

3’-0" 12’-4" 2’-8" 1'-6" 16’-0” -6 AMV N VA x_N
- 200 W,/ PLYWOOD
w g BETWEEN.
- g SEE DETAIL
"H-3" FOR
MORE
INFORMATION.
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Heart Wood Model 5-B

D.M.G./A.M.D.

A NEW MODEL HOME FOR:

MODEL CALL OUT:

DRAWN BY:

@ Copyright L.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All Rights Reserved <<>»Mﬁ_m2_ws:_|:mx NUT HEIGHT  |AREA (SF)\Vaso PRESSURES (PSF. PSF
] TINDWARD

V3
4 WINDWARD | LEEWARD

8x7 56 9.6 —22.3 22.7
9x7 63 —21.9 22.5

PAGE NUMBER

16x7 12 —20.7 21.5 .
18x7 26 —20.6 21.4 —23.8
20x7 40 —20.3 21.2 —23.6
- . .
* Garage doors with height exceeding 7 feeet shall be

permitted to use the design loads for the appropriate door.
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ROFILE PROFILE ENGINEERING LLC OF

939 NORTH MAGNOLIA AVENUE, STE. E
OCALA, FLORIDA 34475

NGINEERING OrFice 362 798208

JOHN MICHAEL GARTNER JR, PE EMAIL: MIKE@PROFILEENG.COM
FLORIDA PE REGISTRATION NO. 70731 CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION 20167

@Oocv\l@z P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 All Rights Reserved



CONTRACTOR TO FRAMe WALL REIGHTS WITH TRUSS COMPANY BEFORE CONSTRUCTION

INTERIOR BEARING WALL SECTION

NUMBER #2 SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE

2" x 12"

#.

BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSS (ACTUAL SIZE MAY VARY)

COMMON TO ALL TRUSSES
INSTALLED ON FRAME WALLS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

Amw/
=a
(1) SIMPSON MTS16 \ 3x3x1/4” TM WASHER TYP.

1/2” x 12" PLYWOOD
2" x del\W

16d COMMON @ 16”7 0.0.\0

@ TOP & BOTTOM EDGE

AT SOLE PLATE, U.O.N.

(2) 2"X4” DOUBLE TOP

1/2"” TIE MAX ROD @ 6'-0"
0.C. MAX. AND 8" FROM
EVERY CORNER

TYPICAL TRUSS DESIGN
MAY VERY BASE UPON

NOTE: TIE BOLTS

PLATE OF SYP #2

_z._.mm_o_m_.o>_umm>m_zo
WALL STUD SPACING IS T
TO BE 16" O.C.

1/2" DENS
GLASS T~

2" x 4" SOLE PLATE

VARIES

wﬂomm w,m 0c TRUSS APPLICATION. SEE TRUSS LAYOUT,
- e PLEASE SEE TRUSS FOR SPECIFIC
AND 8 FROM STRAPPING
LAYOUT FOR SPECIFIC
EACH SIDE OF
OPENINGS TRUSS DESIGN
DBL. TOP PLATE
2” x 47 WALL = |_(2) P.T. STUDS UNDER

TE-MAX @ &'=0"— |
0.C. MAX. W/ 3"

X 37X 1/4”

WASHER & NUT

& AS SHOWN ON
FLOOR PLAN

TRUSS IF APPLICABLE

— SEE HEADER DETAIL
ABOVE

1/2” TIE MAX ROD TO TOP
PLATE,

5/8” TO 1/2” COUPLER

3x3x1/4” TM WASHER TYP.
AT SOLE PLATE, U.O.N.

4" 3,000 LBS. CONC. SLAB

6” x 6” 10/10 W.W.M.
OR NYCON FIBERMESH

(2) #5 REBAR CONT.

y@ 2x JACK STUDS
= (2) 2X STUDS

1/2" TIE MAX ROD —|
@ 6-0" 0.C. MAX.

3-1/2" 70 5-1/2" M

SOLE PLATE ANCHORAGE|
AS PER "W—1"

L |

~

%
|
p 7" EMBEDMENT MIN.——=

MINIMUM

\
=75 T wiax sour wy rve. | *NOTE* LOAD BEARING HEADER DETAIL ONLY

4»| 7" EMBEDMENT DEPTH APPLIES IF THERE IS A OPENING IN FRAME

BELOW STEPDOWN LOAD BEARING WALL
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TRUSS BRACING NOTES

TYPICAL MASONRY TO TRUSS CONNECTOR

T. TRUSS HANDLING, INSTALLATION, CONSTRUCTION LOADING,
TEMPORARY BRACING, AND PERMANENT BRACING SHALL COMPLY WITH
BCSI 2015.

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, LUMBER USED FOR LATERAL
RESTRAINT AND DIAGONAL BRACING SHALL BE SAME TYPE AS TRUSS
MATERIAL AND MINIMUM SIZE OF 2X4 NOMINAL. LATERAL RESTRAINT
AND BRACING SHALL BE FASTENED TO EACH TRUSS WITH AT LEAST (2
10D NAILS.

3. TEMPORARY BRACING MAY ALSO BE USED AS PERMANENT BRACING
JPROVIDED THAT MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMEANT BRACING ARE
SATISFIED.

4. GABLE END BRACING SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE GABLE END
HEIGHT IS 4’ OF GREATER WHEN MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE
PLATE HEIGHT.

5. BOTTOM CHORD PERMANENT LATERAL RESTRAINT SHALL BE
INSTALLED AS CONTINUOUS ROWS SPACED NO MORE THAN 10’ 0.C.
UNLESS CLOSER SPACING IS REQUIRED BY THE TRUSS DESIGN. ALL
LATERAL RESTRAINT TO BE LAPPED AT LEAST 2 TRUSSES.

6. WHERE STRUCTURAL SHEATHING OR GYPSUM BOARD IS NOT
INSTALLED AT THE BOTTOM FACE OF THE TRUSS AND UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE INSTALL ROWS OF DIAGONAL BRACING AT INTERVALS OF NO
MORE THAN 20' ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE BUILDING PER BCSI
B3-7.

7. INSTALL DIAGONAL SWAY BRACING EVERY 10 TRUSSES (OR 20° MAX
AND AT SAME SPACING AS BOTTOM CHORD LATERAL RESTRAINT PER
IBCIS FIGURE B3—43. FULL SHEATHED HIP TYPE ROOF SHALL SATISFY
SWAY BRACING REQUIREMENT.

8. FOR PIGGY BACK ASSEMBLIES, CONTINUOUS LATERAL RESTRAINT
SHALL BE INSTALLED AS CONTINUOUS ROWS SPACED NO MORE THAN
4 FEET 0.C. AT TOP CHORD OF SUPPORTING TRUSS. ADDITIONALLY,
_o_>ooz>_. BRACING SHALL BE INSTALLED EVERY 10’ PER BCS| FIGURE
B3—47. ALTERNATIVELY, BRACING FRAME OR 15/32” STRUCTURAL
SHEATHING MAY BE USED PER BCSI B3—48.

9. FOR FLOOR TRUSS APPLICATIONS:

A. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 2X6 CONTINUOUS STRONGBACK ORIENTED WITH
THE DEPTH VERTICAL EVERY 10° O.C. AND ATTACHED TO VERTICAL
TRUSS MEMBERS WITH (3) 10D NAILS. STRONGBACK SHALL BE
BLOCKED MINIMUM 4° OF EACH END.

B. WHERE STRUCTURAL SHEATHING OR GYPSUM BOARD IS NOT
INSTALLED AT THE BOTTOM FACE OF THE TRUSS, BOTTOM CHORD
PERMANENT DIAGONAL BRACING SHALL BE INSTALLED EVERY 15
TRUSSES (30" MAX).

C. PERMANENT DIAGONAL BRACE TO VERTICAL WEBS AT END OF
CANTILEVER AND AT INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR BEARING LOCATIONS.

D. INSTALL SOLID BLOCKING DIRECTLY BENEATH LOAD BEARING
COLUMNS TO MAINTAIN A LOAD PATH THROUGH THE FLOOR TO THE
SUPPORTING STRUCTURE BELOW.

(1) SIMPSON HETA20 W/ (9) 10D X 1.5” OR
EQUAL FOR 1810# U.L. COMMON TO ALL TRUSSES
INSTALLED
ON MASONRY WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

TYPICAL FRAME WALL TO TRUSS CONNECTOR

(1) SIMPSON HTS16 W/ (8) 10D INTO PLATE AND (8)
10D INTO TRUSS FOR 1260# U.L.
COMMON TO ALL TRUSSES INSTALLED ON FRAME WALLS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PORTLAND CEMENT BASED PLASTER
NOTES & DETAIL SPECIFICATIONS

FASTENERS AT 7" O.C. VERT.
(MAX) ALONG FRAMING MEMBERS
AND PENETRATE A MINIMUM OF

ATTACH METAL LATH AS <\
REQUIRED BY ASTM C-1063. V/’\
P
Z
7
" A P 4
3/4” INTO FRAMING MEMERS V/’\\
47
\\\
P

THROUGH WALL SHEATHING

2.5 SELF
Vﬂcmm_zm
PAPER BACKED

0SB —or— CDX

PLWOOD GALVANIZED
SHEATHING - EXPANDED
A\ > METAL LATH
X
N7
7 \
: ﬂ
WOOD FRAMING \ — 7
N
m
N
SYNTHETIC VAPOR \
BARRIER BUILDING
WRAP OVER \
SHEATHING A
;
5 NOTE: COVERAGE
\ AREA OF PORTLAND
\ CEMENT BASED
PVC CONTROL JOINT. \ zﬂﬂmmqvmwmwo_._)_.ﬁ_wo
VERTICAL PIECE TO \
\ SQ. FT. WITHOUT
BE CONTINUOUS. SEAL N CONTROL JOINTS
JOINT AS NEEDED. \
OPTION: USE OF PVC \
INTERSECTION X
COUPLER IS \
PERMITTED \
/ N
VA FINISH COAT
\ /\- BROWN COAT
g

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS. A MINIMUM 0.019—INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION—RESIS—TANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINI-MUM VERTICAL
ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION
PLATE LINE ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE
PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED
AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING. THE WEATHER—RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH
SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP SCREED.

0SB —or— CDX PLYWOOD

SHEATHING
2.5 SELF
SYNTHETIC VAPOR BARRIER WMWM__NZO
BUILDING WRAP OVER BACKED
SHEATHING. LAP BOTTOM WEEP GALVANIZED
SCREED FLANGE AND SEAL EXPANDED
EDGE WITH COMPATIBLE TAPE METAL LATH

WOOD FRAMING

TOP OF MASONRY
WALL

6” SELF ADHERED
FLASHING. LAP 27
ON MASONRY
WALL PAST
WOOD,/MASONRY
OR CEMENT
JOINT

PORTLAND BASED
PVC STUCCO MID—WALL WEEP SCREED CEMENT PLASTER
(AMICO AMMWS 780-580 OR EQUAL).
INSTALL PER MFG'R RECOMMENDATIONS. B R s o BOLDNG
COMPATIBLE SEALANT. DO NOT SEAL

STUCCO TO WEEP SCREED BASE.
(C)Copyright 1.P.C. Services. Inc. 2016 Al Rights Reseved

, INC.

PHONE: 352—-732—-8566 FAX: 352-369-7329 WEB SITE: www.ipcs.cc
DRAFTING PERMITTING CONSULTING

3250 SE 58TH AVE OCALA, FLORIDA 34480 SUIT
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§ 200 AMP PANEL
200 AMP BREAKER
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OVERHEAD
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RECEPT.
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10'=0"

PROVIDE PRE—WIRING FOR GARAGE DOOR SAFETY SENSORS —_ |
AND ACTIVATION BUTTON.

m

LECTRICAL LEGEND

OVERHEAD LIGHT FIXTURE

OVERHEAD FAN BOX

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED EYEBALL FIXTURE

[} | VAPOR-PROOF CAN W/ LIGHT
PN

[ | cAN W/ LIGHT & FaN

O WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
® . | EXHAUST FAN

FLOOD LIGHT FIXTURE

O,

SMOKE DETECTOR W/CO DETECTOR

THERMOSTAT

WALL RECEPTACLE

HALF—HOT RECEPTACLE

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER

&S0

= 5
£

WATER PROOF RECEPTACLE

S=
N
3

220V. RECEPTACLE

352—-334—-2132 WEB SITE:
www.gainesvillecra.com

802 NW 5TH AVENUE GAINESVILLE,
FLORIDA 32601 SUITE 200
PHONE: 352-393-8210 FAX:

Redevelopment
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-mm
&G O
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RANGE SUPPLY (HOME RUN)

DISHWASHER SUPPLY (HOME RUN)

CABLE TELEVISION OUTLET

TELEPHONE

TELEPHONE

CHIME BOX

DOOR BELL BUTTON

GARAGE DOOR BUTTON

CEILING FAN CONTROL SWITCH

SINGLE POLE WALL SWITCH

THREE—WAY WALL SWITCH

FOUR—WAY WALL SWITCH

STEREO LOCATION (WIRE START)

SPEAKER PRE—-WIRE TERMINATION

IN—CEILING FLUSH MOUNT SPEAKER

CENTRAL VACUUM INLET

WALL MOUNT FLOURESCENT LIGHT

UNDERCABINET LIGHTING

20| 0@E€me » » DB 20 @

ABOVE CABINET LIGHTING

FLECTRICAL NOTES

WP
FCl

METER BOX
UNDERGROUND
CONNECTION

1. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS W/CO
DETECTORS ADJACENT TO AND IN ALL SLEEPING
ROOMS.

2. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD
WIRED W/ A MINIMUM OF 30 VOLTS AC, BATTERY
BACK UP AND INNER WIRED, WHEREAS ANY
SMOKE DETECTOR ACTIVATED WILL CAUSE ALL
OTHERS TO ACTIVATE.

3. CABLE T.V. & TELEPHONE RECEPTACLE
LOCATIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED W/ OWNER BY
CONSTRUCTION JOB SUPERINTENDENT ON SITE OR
DURING CUSTOMER PLAN REVIEW.

4.  ELECTRICAL METER LOCATION SUBJECT TO
CHANGE AS PER ELECTRICAL COMPANY'S
REQUIREMENTS

5. ELECTRICAL PLAN SHALL COMPLY WITH NEC
| 2014 PER FBCR _CHAPTER 34.

, INC.

PHONE: 352-732-8566 FAX: 352-369-7329 WEB SITE: www.ipcs.cc
DRAFTING PERMITTING CONSULTING

3250 SE 58TH AVE OCALA, FLORIDA 34480 SUITI

SERVICES, |

1A

FLECTRICAL SPECS

1. All wire from meter throughout the house is
copper when the service is back to back. in the
event wrong end service is required, the electrician
needs to price out both alum. and copper and the
owner will make the decision.
2. Telephone lines are three (5) pair twisted
and are looped throughout the house and
terminated at the electric service.
3. All T.V. lines are home runs to scuttle hole.
T.V. cable to be RG-6.
4. Exhaust fans for bathrooms to be supplied by
the HVAC contractor and wired by the electrician.
3. Flood light fixtures are to be supplied by the electrician
and all flood light boxes are to be round.
6. There is one GFl receptacle in every bathroom,
garage, and at least one in every kitchen.
7. All ceiling fans are pre wired for fan and light
and switched based on the series of the home.
8. Low voltage wiring for irrigation is to be
roughed in at framing stage low voltage wire to
be supplied by the electrician if applicable.
9.  Switch and receptacle heights are as
follows:
Standard Outlets 20" To Top
Standard Switches 46" To Top
Kitchen Counter OQutlets 46” To Top
Bathroom Outlets 44” To Top
Washer And Dryer Outlets 38” To Top
. Phone Outlets In Kitchen: Between

Upper And Lower Cabinet 50" To Top:

Reqular Wall Phone 60" To Top
10. Receptacles on front porches need to be
installed horizontally and just above finish floor
level.
11. Junction boxes will not be installed on the
front of any building for any reason, any
connections out of the front, must be slabbed
in or looped around from the side of the
building from a junction box.
12. 2017 FBCEC Section R404.1 Lighting
equipment (Mandatory). Not less than 75
percent of the lamps in permanently installed
lighting fixtures shall be high—efficacy lamps or
not less than 75 percent of the permanently
installed lighting fixtures shall contain only
high—efficacy lamps.

Exception: Low—voltage lighting.
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